LA-UR-12-20843

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

Title: Notice of Modification to the Compliance Order on Consent

Author(s): Wurden, Katherine J.

Intended for: public notice



Disclaimer:

Disclaimer:

Los Alamos National Laboratory, an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer,is operated by the Los Alamos National Security, LLC for the National NuclearSecurity Administration of the U.S. Department of Energy under contract DE-AC52-06NA25396. By approving this article, the publisher recognizes that the U.S. Government retains nonexclusive, royalty-free license to publish or reproduce the published form of this contribution, or to allow others to do so, for U.S. Government purposes. Los Alamos National Laboratory requests that the publisher identify this article as work performed under the auspices of the U.S. Departmentof Energy. Los Alamos National Laboratory strongly supports academic freedom and a researcher's right to publish; as an institution, however, the Laboratory does not endorse the viewpoint of a publication or guarantee its technical correctness.





NOTICE OF MODIFICATION TO THE COMPLIANCE ORDER ON CONSENT

The National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) and the Los Alamos National Security (LANS), LLC have submitted a modification to the March 1, 2005 Compliance Order on Consent (Consent Order) and received prior approval for requested modifications from the New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED-HWB). The modification is equivalent to a Class 1* permit modification with prior approval and was submitted in accordance with 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 270.42(a)(2).

The Class 1* equivalent modification to the Consent Order was submitted to the NMED-HWB on January 23, 2012. The modification included updating requirements for the General Facility Information report and offering the option for a site-specific groundwater monitoring plan in place of a watershed-specific monitoring plan, where appropriate. The NMED-HWB approved the modification on February 23, 2012 and the modification became effective when signed by all Parties April 20, 2012.

These modifications were prepared in accordance with the 20.4.1.900 NMAC (incorporating 40 CFR §270.42(a)(2)). If you have any questions regarding this modification please contact Kathryn Lynnes at (505) 665-3019 or klynnes@lanl.gov.

LA-UR-12-20843